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Please read these instructions carefully before starting assembly.  
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference. 

IMPORTANT!

HOW TO  
ASSEMBLE

PENT™  4x6 / 1.2x1.8

82
76

3_
22

.11
_M

V-
2.

7



HAVE A CONCERN ?  
WE CAN HELP.  
Before returning your purchase:

You didn't find what you  
were looking for?

We can help at  
canopia.shop/support

Still can't find what you  
are looking for?

Please see next page for  
local customer care.

HABEN SIE BEDENKEN?  
WIR KÖNNEN HELFEN. 
Bevor Sie Ihren Kauf zurücksenden:

Haben Sie nicht gefunden,  
wonach Sie gesucht haben?  
Unter canopia.shop/support  

können wir helfen.

Sie haben noch nicht  
gefunden wonach Sie suchen?  

Auf der nächsten Seite  
finden Sie den Kontakt zu  

unserem lokalen Kundendienst.

TIENE ALGUNA INQUIETUD?  
PODEMOS AYUDARLE.  
Antes de retornar su compra:

No encontró lo que  
estaba buscando?  

Podemos ayudarle en  
canopia.shop/support

Aún no encontró lo que buscaba? 
Por favor vea en la siguiente  

página el Servicio Local al Cliente.

UN SOUCI ? UNE QUESTION ?  
NOUS POUVONS VOUS AIDER.  
Avant de renvoyer ce produit:

Vous n'avez pas trouvé  
ce que vous cherchez ?

Nous pouvons vous aider sur  
canopia.shop/support

Insatisfait/e ou sans réponse ?
Merci de contacter notre Service  

Client local ci-dessous.

http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
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UK • IE FR • BE • IT • NL • PT • ES

WE ARE  
HERE TO  

HELP

CR • SL

01302-380775 +33-169-791-094 0599-37-057  |  info@ms-viscom.com

DE • AT • LUX • LICH US DK 

+49-180-522-8778 877-627-8476 07-575 42 70  |  post@nshnordic.com

IL CA CH • HU • SK

04-848-6800  905-5646007

canopia.com/contact-us

SCAN ME

0493-523-523  |  servis@garland.cz

AUS AUS - Greenhouses only PL 

1800-955-855 03-9544-6-999
Infolinia: 801-011-929  |  22-349-93-36  
kontakt@ogrodosfera.pl

ZA NZ CY 

011-397-7771 0800 800 880
0224-971-13  |  alpaco@alpacodomica.com 
www.alpacodomica.com

 SZ  
GLOBAL CONTACT 
(Rest of World)

062-287-33-77 +972-4-848-6816

https://canopia.com/contact-us/


MODEL 4x6  /  1.2x1.8

WIDTH A 175 cm / 5’9"

LENGTH B 110 cm / 3’7"

BASE DIMENSIONS PENT 

TOOLS & EQUIPMENT

x2

�	�	2 people needed �	�	Work gloves
�	�	Philips head 

Screwdriver

�	�	Electric Drill  
With Drill Bit  
4 mm | 5/32" 

�	�	Wrench 
10 mm | 3/8"

�	�	Tape Measure
�	�	Cordless drill 

Phillips head 
With Drill Bit  
4 mm | 5/32"

�	�	Ladder 
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SAFETY ADVICE DURING ASSEMBLY
• • It is of utmost importance to assemble all of the parts according to the directions. Do not skip any steps.
• • Always wear work gloves during panel sliding.  
• • Always wear shoes and safety goggles when working with extruded aluminium.
• • If using a step ladder or power tools make sure that you follow the manufacturer’s safety advice.
• • Do not touch overhead power cables with the aluminium profiles.
• • Keep children away from the assembly area.
• • Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.
• • Do not climb or stand on the roof. 
• • Dispose of all plastic bags. Keep them out of reach of small children.
• • Do not lean against or push the products during construction.
• • Do not position your product in an area exposed to excessive winds.
• • Do not attempt to assemble this product if you are tired, have taken drugs or alcohol or if you are prone to dizzy spells.
• • Hot items such as recently used grills, blowtorches etc. must not be stored in the product. 
• • Make sure there are no hidden pipes or cables in the ground before anchoring to foundation.
• • This product is designed to be used mainly as a garden shed.
• • To prevent water from seeping through the floor, the product must be mounted on a raised surface from the ground.
• • Heavy snow load on the roof can make it unsafe to stand below or nearby.
• • In strong winds, the door should be closed. Garden Shedes roofs should be cleared of snow in good time so that no dangerous snow load can occur.
• • Make sure to anchor the product directly to a solid foundation to increase the product's stability and wind resistance in areas with 

severe weather conditions. Make sure that there are no obstructions between the assembly area and the final position of the product. 
The Canopia Anchoring kit is available for purchase separately.

During assembly, you will encounter different icons for different products. 
Please see below for more information:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

You may use silicone lubricant spray on the frame in order to help 
you slide the panels into the profiles. Do not spray the panels.

Use a rubber mallet if necessary.

Make sure you remove covering plastic film from both sides 
of the panel.

All panels with the stamped words “THIS SIDE OUT” must be 
facing out to create full UV protection. Remove plastic sticker 
as panels are locked in place.

This icon indicates that the installer should be inside 
the product.

This icon indicates that the installer should be outside 
the product.

Extension Kit

Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.

Some of the steps are irrelevant for an assembly of a single product.

When assembling a single or an extended product, 
some parts may be surplus.

These 2 icons below indicate if screw's tightening is 
required or not.

Temporary tightening of a few screws may be needed to 
prevent a profile from sliding out.

Tighten all screws once assembly is completed.

CARE & MAINTENANCE
• • When your product needs to be cleaned, use a soft cloth and rinse with cold clean water. 
• • DO NOT use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergents to clean the panels. 
• • Clean the product once assembly is complete.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
• • Selecting a site: 

- Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.
- Choose a sunny position away from overhanging trees.
- The product must be positioned and fixed on a flat level surface.

• • This is a multi-part assembly best achieved by two people. Allow at least half a day for the assembly process. 
• • Take all components & parts out of the packages. Sort the parts and check against the content parts list.
• • Parts should be laid out close at hand. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.
• • Please note multi-sided profiles are used in this product. As a result some holes in the profiles are not used during assembly.
• • Please review entire instructions before starting. Carry out the assembly steps in exact order.
• • Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required prior to constructing the product.
• • Please ensure you have sufficient side space for inserting the roof panels during the assembly process.
• • Use only the parts registered in the content list, some parts may be surplus.

IMPORTANT!
• • Firmly connect the product to a level surface immediately after completion of the assembly.
• • Anchoring this product to the ground is essential to its stability and rigidity. It is required to complete this stage in order for your warranty to be valid.
• • During assembly use a soft surface below the parts to avoid scratches and damages.
• • We recommend checking for restrictions or covenants for building this product in your area.

In addition we advise to check if you need to submit any forms or if any permit is required prior to building the product.

EN INFORMATION



CONSEILS DE SECURITE DURANT L'ASSEMBLAGE
• • Très important ! Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement les instructions de ce manuel et réaliser les étapes dans l’ordre énoncé.
• • Nous recommandons vivement le port de gants de protection pendant le montage. 
• • Portez toujours des chaussures de travail et des lunettes de protectrion lorsque vous travaillez des pièces en aluminium extrudé.
• • Lors de l’utilisation d’une échelle ou d’outils électriques, assurez-vous de bien suivre les consignes de sécurité du fabricant. 
• • Veillez à ne pas toucher de câbles aériens avec les profilés en aluminium. 
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit s’il y a du vent ou s’il fait humide.
• • Jetez tous les sacs en plastique en appliquant les règles de sécurité et maintenez-les hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
• • Eloignez les enfants de la zone d’assemblage.  
• • Ne vous appuyez pas contre la produit et ne la poussez pas pendant le montage.
• • Ne positionnez pas la produit dans un endroit trop exposé au vent.
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous êtes sous l’effet de drogues, de médicaments ou d’alcool ou encore si vous êtes sujet aux vertiges.
• • Les objets chauds tels qu’un barbecue, un chalumeau ou autre article ayant été  récemment utilisés, ne doivent pas être rangés dans la produit.       
• • Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de tuyaux ou de câbles cachés dans le sol avant d'ancrer à la fondation.
• • Ce produit a été conçu pour être principalement utilisé comme abris de jardin.
• • Pour éviter que l›eau ne s›infiltre par le sol, le produit doit être monté sur une surface surélevée par rapport au sol.
• • En cas de vent fort, la porte doit être fermée. Les toits des abris de jardin doivent être déneigés à temps afin d'éviter toute charge de neige dangereuse.
• • Assurez-vous d'ancrer le produit directement sur une surface solide pour augmenter sa stabilité et sa résistance au vent, en particulier 

dans les zones soumises à des conditions météorologiques extrêmes. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'obstacles entre la zone de montage 
et la position finale du produit. Le kit d'ancrage Canopia est disponible à l'achat séparément.

Lors du montage, vous trouverez différentes icônes correspondant à différents 
produits. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez vous référer à ce qui suit:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Vous pouvez utiliser un spray de lubrifiant pour silicone afin de 
vous aider à glisser les panneaux dans les profilés. Ne pulvérisez 
pas les panneaux. 

Utilisez un maillet en caoutchouc si nécessaire. 

Assurez-vous de retirer le film plastique couvrant des deux côtés 
du panneau.

Tous les panneaux estampillés "THIS SIDE OUT" doivent être orientés 
vers l'extérieur pour assurer une protection UV intégrale. Retirez les 
stickers en plastique quand les panneaux sont 
verrouillés et bien en place.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être à l'intérieur du produit.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être en dehors du produit.

Extension Kit

Les étapes marquées en pointillés ne concernent que les extensions.

Certaines étapes ne sont pas nécessaires pour l'assemblage d'un 
produit unique.

Lors de l'assemblage d'un produit unique ou d'une extension, 
il peut rester des pièces.

Ces 2 icônes indiquent s’il est nécessaire de serrer les écrous ou non.

Il peut être nécessaire de serrer temporairement certaines vis 
pour empêcher un profilé de se déplacer.

Serrez toutes les vis une fois l'assemblage terminé.

ENTRETIEN & MAINTENANCE
• • Pour nettoyer votre produit, utilisez un chiffon doux et rincez à l'eau claire et froide. 
• • NE PAS utiliser d’acétone ni de produits nettoyants ou autres détergents spéciaux pour nettoyer les panneaux clairs. 
• • Nettoyez le produit une fois le montage termine.

AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE 
• • Choisir un endroit :

- Choisissez votre site avec soin avant de commencer l’assemblage. 
- Choisissez un endroit ensoleillé loin des arbres en saillie.
- La produit doit être positionnée et fixée sur une surface plane. 

• • Le produit doit être fixé directement sur une surface solide
• • Il s'agit d'un assemblage multi parties qu'il vaut mieux réaliser à deux. 

Comptez au moins une demi journée pour le processus de montage.    
• • Retirez tous les composants des paquets. Triez les éléments et vérifiez la liste.
• • Les éléments doivent se trouver à portée de main. Gardez touts les petits éléments (vis etc.) dans un bol pour ne pas les perdre.
• • Veuillez noter que des coupes multi faces sont utilisées dans cette produit. 

C'est pourquoi certains trous dans les coupes ne sont pas utilisés pendant le montage. 
• • Veuillez vérifier toutes les instructions avant de commencer. Procédez aux étapes de montage dans l’ordre exact.
• • Veuillez consulter les autorités locales au cas où des permis sont nécessaires pour la construction du produit.
• • Veuillez vous assurer que vous disposez d'un espace latéral suffisant pour insérer les panneaux de toit pendant le processus d'assemblage.

IMPORTANTE!
• • Connectez du produit fermement à une surface nivelée après l'achèvement de l'assemblage.
• • L’ancrage du produit au sol entielle à sa stabilité et à sa rigidité, il est de plus nécessaire pour assurer la validité de votre garantie.
• • Pendant le montage, placez une surface souple sous les pièces pour éviter de les érafier ou de les endommager.
• • Avant d'assembler ce produit dans votre région, nous vous recommandons de vous renseigner sur les restrictions ou réglementations locales. 

Nous vous conseillons en outre de vérifier si vous devez soumettre des formulaires ou si un permis est requis avant de monter le produit.

FR INFORMATIONS



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE WÄHREND DER MONTAGE
• • Es ist sehr wichtig, dass alle Teile gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung zusammengebaut werden. Lassen Sie bitte keinen Schritt aus. 
• • Tragen Sie bei der Montage unbedingt Arbeitshandschuhe. Wir empfehlen Ihnen außerdem dringend, festes Schuhwerk und eine Schutzbrille zu tragen.
• • Achten Sie beim verwenden einer Leiter oder Elektrowerkzeug bitte auf die jeweiligen Sicherheitshinweise des Herstellers.
• • Berühren Sie mit den Aluminiumprofilen keine Oberleitungen. 
• • Halten Sie Kinder vom Aufbaubereich fern. 
• • Die Montage darf nur bei trockenem und windstillem Wetter erfolgen. 
• • Nicht auf das Dach klettern oder darauf stehen.
• • Entsorgen Sie alle Plastikbeutel sicher und bewahren sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf. 
• • Während des Aufbaus sollten Sie sich nicht gegen das Produkt lehnen oder Druck ausüben.
• • Suchen Sie einen windgeschützten Standort für das Produkt aus.
• • Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu montieren, wenn Sie müde sind, Drogen oder Alkohol zu sich genommen haben oder zu Schwindelanfällen neigen.
• • Heiße Gegenstände wie kürzlich benutzte Grills, Lötlampen usw. dürfen nicht im Produkt gelagert werden. 
• • Bevor Sie das Produkt im Fundament verankern, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich dort keine versteckten Rohre oder Kabel befinden.
• • Dieses Produkt ist hauptsächlich für die Verwendung als Gerätehäuser vorgesehen.
• • Um zu verhindern, dass Wasser durch den Boden sickert, muss das Produkt auf einer vom Boden etwas erhöhten Fläche montiert werden.
• • Eine hohe Schneelast auf dem Dach kann den Aufenthalt unter oder in der Nähe des Daches unsicher machen.
• • Bitte halten Sie das Dach und die Abflüsse frei von Schnee, Dreck und Blättern.
• • Bei starkem Wind sollte die Tür geschlossen werden.

 Gartenhausdächer sollten rechtzeitig vom Schnee befreit werden, damit keine gefährliche Schneelast entstehen kann.
• • Um die Stabilität und Windbeständigkeit des Produkts zu erhöhen, müssen Sie es direkt auf einem soliden Fundament verankern, 

insbesondere in solchen Gegenden, in denen die Witterungsbedingungen streng sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Hindernisse 
zwischen dem Montagebereich und der endgültigen Position des Produkts befinden. Der Canopia - Verankerungssatz kann separat 
erworben werden.

Während der Montage werden Sie verschiedene Symbole für unterschiedliche 
Produkte sehen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unten:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Sie können Silikonschmierspray auf den Rahmen sprühen, 
um das Einschieben der Platten in die Profile zu erleichtern. 
Besprühen Sie nicht die Platten.

Nehmen Sie – falls nötig – einen Gummihammer zur Hilfe.

Sie die abdeckende Kunststofffolie von beiden Seiten der 
Verkleidung entfernen.

Alle mit den Worten "THIS SIDE OUT" versehenen Platten müssen 
nach außen zeigen, um den vollen UV-Schutz zu gewährleisten. 
Entfernen Sie die Aufkleber, sobald die Platten montiert sind.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende Person 
sich im Inneren des Produktes befinden sollte.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende 
Person an der Außenseite des Produktes befinden sollte.

Extension Kit

Die mit Strichlinien markierten Schritte beziehen sich nur 
auf Erweiterungen.
Einige der Schritte sind für den Zusammenbau eines einzelnen 
Produkts nicht relevant.
Beim Zusammenbau eines einzelnen oder eines erweiterten 
Produkts können einige Teile überflüssig sein.

Diese 2 Symbole unten zeigen an, ob das Anziehen der
Schrauben erforderlich ist oder nicht.
Das vorübergehende Anziehen einiger Schrauben kann erforderlich 
sein, um ein Herausrutschen des Profils zu verhindern.
Ziehen Sie nach Abschluss der Montage alle Schrauben fest.

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
• • Wenn Ihr Produkt gereinigt werden muss, verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und spülen Sie es mit kaltem, klarem Wasser ab. 
• • Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Paneele KEIN Aceton und auch keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Spezialreiniger. 
• • Säubern Sie das Produkt nach dem Aufbau.

VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU
• • Die Standortwahl:

- Wählen Sie Ihren Standort sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen. 
- Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen Untergrund aufgestellt und befestigt werden.
- Wählen Sie eine Position abseits von überhängenden Bäumen.

• • Für die Montage dieses Produktes sind zwei Personen erforderlich. Sie sich für den Zusammenbau mindestens einen halben Tag Zeit.
• • Packen Sie die Bauteile aus und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile der Liste aufgeführt sind. 
• • Die Teile sollten griffbereit ausgelegt werden. Bewahren Sie alle kleinen Teile (Schrauben usw.)in einer Schüssel auf, damit nichts verloren geht.
• • Beachten Sie bitte, dass bei diesem Produkt mehrseitige Profile verwendet werden. Während des Zusammenbaus sind daher nicht alle Löcher in den Profilen relevant.
• • Lesen Sie vor Beginn des Aufbaus die gesamte Anleitung durch. Führen Sie die Montageschritte in genauer Reihenfolge durch.
• • Fragen Sie bei den örtlichen Behörden nach, ob es irgendwelche Einschränkungen für den Aufbau gibt oder Genehmigungen erforderlich sind.
• • Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie zum Einfügen der Dachplatten während des Montageprozesses ausreichend Seitenraum haben.

WICHTIG!
• • Befestigen Sie das Produkts sofort nach Fertigstellung der Montage auf einem ebenen Untergrund.
• • Die Verankerung dieses Produkts im Boden ist für seine Stabilität und Standfestigkeit unerlässlich. Eine ordentlich Befestigung ist erforderlich, 

damit die Garantie gültig ist.
• • Legen Sie während des Aufbaus eine weiche Unterlage unter die einzelnen Teile, um Kratzer und Schäden zu vermeiden.
• • Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte beim zuständigen Bauamt, ob es in Ihrer Region Einschränkungen oder 

Auflagen für den Bau des gewählten Produktes gibt. Wir bitten Sie außerdem zu prüfen, ob eine Genehmig für den Bau erforderlich ist.

DE INFORMATIONEN



CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD DURANTE EL MONTAJE
• • Es de suma importancia montar todas las partes de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No se salte ningún paso.
• • Recomendamos firmemente el uso de guantes de trabajo durante el montaje. 
• • Use siempre zapatos y gafas de seguridad al trabajar con aluminio extruido.
• • Al usar una escalera plegable o herramientas eléctricas asegúrese de que sigue las instrucciones de seguridad de los fabricantes.
• • No toque los cables eléctricos aéreos con los perfiles de aluminio.
• • No intente montar el invernadero en días de viento o días con humedad.
• • Disponga todas las bolsas plásticas en lugar seguro - guárdelas fuera del alcance de niños.
• • Mantenga a los niños fuera del área de montaje.
• • No se apoye ni empuje el producto durante la construcción.
• • No coloque su producto en un área expuesta al viento excesivo.
• • No intente montar este producto si usted está cansado, ha tomado drogas o alcohol o si usted es propenso a ataques de mareo.
• • Artículos calientes recientemente usados tales como parrillas, sopletes etc. no deben ser almacenados en el producto. 
• • Asegúrese de que no hay tuberías o cables ocultos en el suelo antes de anclar a los cimientos.
• • Este producto fue diseñado para ser utilizado principalmente como un Cobertizos de jardín.
• • Para evitar que el agua se filtre por el suelo, el producto debe montarse sobre una superficie elevada del suelo.
• • Con vientos fuertes, la puerta debe cerrarse. Los tejados de los cobertizos de jardín deben limpiarse de nieve a tiempo para que no se produzca 
• • una carga de nieve peligrosa.
• • Asegúrese de anclar el producto directamente a una base sólida para aumentar su estabilidad y resistencia al viento, especialmente en 

áreas con condiciones climáticas severas. Asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos entre la zona de montaje y la posición final del producto. 
El kit de anclaje de Canopia puede adquirirse por separado.

Durante el montaje, se encontrará con diferentes iconos. 
Para obtener más información, consulte lo siguiente:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Puede utilizar espray lubricante de silicona para facilitar el 
deslizamiento de los paneles en los contornoes. No ponga 
espray en los paneles.  

Use un martillo de goma si hiciere falta.

Asegúrese de quitar la película plástica que cubre ambos lados 
del panel.

Todos los paneles que tengan estampado LADO EXTERIOR 
(THIS SIDE OUT) deben mirar hacia fuera para ofrecer una protección 
UV completa. Quite la pegatina de plástico una vez 
los paneles se enganchen en su sitio. 

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar dentro del producto.

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar fuera del producto.

Extension Kit

Los pasos marcados con líneas discontinuas se refieren únicamente 
a las extensiones.

Algunos de los pasos son innecesarios para el montaje de un solo 
producto.

Durante el montaje de un producto individual o de una extensión, 
pueden sobrar algunas piezas.

Los siguientes 2 íconos le indicarán si el ajuste de los tornillos 
es necesario o no.

en algún paso puede ser necesario apretar de forma temporal 
algunos tornillos para evitar que se caiga un perfil.

Apriete todos los tornillos una vez esté completado el montaje.

CUIDADOS & MANTENIMIENTO
• • Para limpiar el producto, use un trapo suave y enjuague con agua limpia y fria.
• • NO use acetona, limpiadores abrasivos u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar los paneles transparentes. 
• • Limpie el producto una vez terminado el montaje.

ANTES DEL MONTAJE
• • Seleccionar un lugar:

- Elija su sitio cuidadosamente antes del ensamblaje inicial.
- El producto debe colocarse y fijarse en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- Escoja una ubicación soleada y apartada de árboles que la cubran.

• • El producto debe fijarse directamente a una superficie sólida.
• • Este montaje consta de varias partes y sería óptimo que lo realizasen dos personas. El proceso de montaje llevará alrededor de medio día.
• • Extraiga todas las piezas de componentes de sus embalajes. Ordene las piezas y compruebe que están todas usando la lista de contenidos. 
• • Las piezas deberían colocarse cerca y tenerlas a mano. Ponga las piezas pequeñas (p. ej. tornillos) en un bol para no perderlas.
• • Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este producto incluye perfiles con múltiples superficies. 

Como resultado, algunos de los agujeros de los perfiles no se utilizan durante el montaje.
• • Por favor, revise todas las instrucciones antes de empezar. Siga los pasos del montaje en el orden exacto. 
• • Consulte las limitaciones, requisitos, permisos y a las autoridades locales para la construcción de este cobertizo de jardín.
• • Por favor asegúrese de que tiene suficiente espacio lateral para la inserción de los paneles del techo durante el proceso de montaje.

¡IMPORTANTE!
• • Conecte firmemente el producto a una superficie nivelada inmediatamente después de terminar el montaje.
• • Anclar este producto al suelo es esencial para su estabilidad y rigidez. Es necesario completar esta fase para que su garantía sea válida.
• • Durante el montaje, ponga algo suave por debajo de las piezas, para evitar que se rayen o estropeen.
• • Recomendamos comprobar las restricciones o convenios para la construcción de este producto en su área. 

Además, aconsejamos comprobar si necesita presentar algún formulario o si se requiere algún permiso antes de construir el producto.

ES INFORMACIÓN



במהלך ההרכבההצעת בטיחות
יש להקפיד ולהרכיב את כל החלקים בהתאם להוראות. אין לדלג על שום שלב.   •

אנו ממליצים מאד להשתמש בכפפות עבודה במהלך ההרכבה.   •
בעת השימוש באלומיניום משוחל יש לנעול תמיד נעלי עבודה ומשקפי מגן.   •

בשימוש בסולם או במכשירים חשמליים, יש למלא אחר הוראות הבטיחות של היצרן.   •
יש להמנע ממגע של פרופילי האלומיניום עם כבלי חשמל עיליים.   •

אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר בזמן רוחות או תנאי רטיבות. בכדי למנוע סכנת חנק, יש להרחיק את חומרי האריזה מהישג ידם של ילדים.   •
יש להרחיק ילדים מאזור ההרכבה.   •

אין להישען על או לדחוף את המוצר בעת ההרכבה.   •
אין למקם את המוצר במקום החשוף לרוחות חזקות.   •

אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר במצב עייפות, שימוש בסמים, תרופות או אלכוהול, או אם יש נטייה לסחרחורות.   •
אין לאחסן במוצר פריטים חמים כגון גריל שנעשה בו שימוש לאחרונה, מבערים וכד'.    •

יש לוודא כי אין צינורות או כבלים נסתרים בקרקע או הקיר לפני העיגון אל המשטח הקיים.   •
מוצר זה תוכנן לשמש בעיקר כמחסן.   •

כדי למנוע מים לחלחל דרך הרצפה, יש להתקין את המוצר על גבי משטח מוגבה מהקרקע.   •
•    ברוחות חזקות, יש לסגור את דלתות המחסן. יש לפנות את הגג משלג כדי שלא ייווצר עומס שלג מסוכן.

עליך לעגן את המוצר ישירות אל בסיס מוצק בכדי להגדיל את יציבות המוצר ועמידות לרוחות באזורים עם תנאי מזג אוויר קשים.    •
יש לוודא כי אין מכשולים בין אזור ההרכבה למיקום הסופי של המוצר. את ערכת העיגון של Caipona ניתן לרכוש בנפרד.

במהלך ההרכבה, תפגוש אייקונים שונים למוצרים שונים, הבט מטה לעוד אינפורמציה:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

ניתן להשתמש בספריי סיליקון בכדי לסייע לך להשחיל 
את הלוחות אל תוך הפרופילים. אין להתיז ספריי סיליקון על הלוח.

במידת הצורך, השתמש בפטיש גומי. 

הסר את ציפוי הפלסטיק משני צדדי הפנל לפני הרכבתו.

 UV נא לשים לב שהלוחות מורכבים כאשר החלק המוגן נגד
כלפי חוץ )מצוין עליו "THIS SIDE OUT"( ולקלף בסיום את 

המדבקה כאשר הלוחות מונחים ונעולים במקומם.

סמל זה מציין שעל המרכיב להיות בתוך המוצר.

סמל זה מציין שעל המרכיב להיות מחוץ למוצר.

Extension Kit

השלבים המסומנים בקו מקווקו מתייחסים אל ההארכה בלבד.
ניתן להתקין עד שלושה מוצרים מחוברים יחד.

חלק מהשלבים אינם רלוונטיים להרכבת גגון אחד.
בעת הרכבת מוצר בודד או מוצר הארכה, חלקים מסוימים 

עשויים להיות עודפים.

2 סמלים אלה מציינים האם נחוץ הידוק או לא.
בחלק מהשלבים, הידוק זמני של הברגים עשוי להיות

נחוץ בכדי למנוע את נפילתו של פרופיל. 
הדק את הברגים היטב בסיום ההרכבה.

טיפול ותחזוקה
כדי לנקות את המוצר, יש להשתמש במטלית רכה ולשטוף במים נקיים קרים.   •

אין להשתמש באצטון, חומרי ניקוי שוחקים וסבונים מיוחדים.   •
יש לנקות את המוצר בסיום ההתקנה.   •

לפני ההרכבה
בחירת מיקום ההרכבה:• 

- בחר בתשומת לב את מיקום ההרכבה לפני תחילת ההרכבה.
- יש לבחור אזור שטוף-שמש, רחוק מהעצים. 

- על הקרקע להיות שטוחה ומפולסת לחלוטין ובעלת בסיס מוצק כגון: בטון, אספלט, דק מעץ וכו’.
יש למקם את המוצר ולקבע אותו על משטח שטוח וישירות לבסיס מוצק. • 
זהו מוצר מרובה חלקים, לשם הרכבתו יש צורך בשני אנשים. תכנן לפחות חצי יום לביצוע ההרכבה.• 
יש למיין את החלקים ולבדוק כמויות אל מול רשימת התכולה.• 
יש להניח את חלקי ההרכבה בקרבה למקום ההרכבה. שמור את החלקים הקטנים בקערה על מנת שלא יאבדו.• 
יתכן שבמוצר זה ישנם פרופילים שיש להם שימושים שונים, לכן יתכנו חורים שאין בהם צורך.• 
אנא עיין בהוראות המלאות לפני שתתחיל. בצע את שלבי ההרכבה בסדר המדויק.• 
אנא בדוק מול הרשויות אם יש צורך בהיתרים כלשהם טרם הרכבת המוצר.• 
אנא וודא שקיים מספיק מרווח בצדדים להכנסת לוחות הגג במהלך ההרכבה.• 

חשוב!
עיגון המוצר לקרקע חיוני ליציבות ועמידותו.  תוקף האחריות תלוי בהשלמת שלב זה.• 
מיד לאחר השלמת ההרכבה, יש לעגן מיד את המוצר היטב כשהקרקע במצב מפולס. חובה להשלים שלב זה בכדי שהאחריות תהיה בתוקף.• 
בעת ההרכבה, השתמש במשטח רך מתחת לחלקים בכדי למנוע שריטות ונזק.• 
אנו ממליצים לבדוק האם יש מגבלות חוקיות להקמת מבנה זה באזורכם. • 

בנוסף, אנחנו מציעים שתבדקו  האם אתם חייבים להגיש טפסים כלשהם, האם יש צורך בהיתר לפני שאתם מתחילים בבנייתו של המוצר.

HE מידע



CONSIGLIO DI SICUREZZA DURANTE IL MONTAGGIO
• • È di grande importanza montare le parti secondo le direttive. Non omettere alcuna fase.
• • Raccomandiamo caldamente l’uso dei guanti di lavoro durante i lavori di montaggio.
• • Indossare sempre scarpe ed occhiali di sicurezza nel maneggiare i profili di alluminio estruso.
• • Usando una scala a pioli o utensili elettrici da lavoro, assicurarsi di seguire le disposizioni di sicurezza fornite dal produttore.
• • Non toccare cavi elettrici con i profili d’alluminio.
• • Non tentare di montare la prodotto in condizioni atmosferiche ventose o umide.
• • Non salite o rimanete in piedi sul tetto. 
• • Eliminare in modo sicuro tutti i sacchetti di plastica – conservarli fuori della portata dei bambini.
• • Tenere i bambini a distanza dall’area di montaggio.
• • Non appoggiarsi o spingere la prodotto durante la sua costruzione.
• • Non posizionare la prodotto in un’area troppo esposta al vento.
• • Pesanti nevicate che si depositano sul tetto possono danneggiare il prodotto rendendo pericoloso stare sotto o nelle vicinanze. 
• • Non tentare di montare la prodotto in condizioni di stanchezza, dopo aver fatto uso di stupefacenti o alcolici o se si è soggetti ad avere capogiri.
• • Oggetti roventi quali griglie o bruciatori per saldature usati di recente ecc., non devono essere introdotti nella prodotto. 
• • Assicurarsi che non ci siano tubi o cavi nascosti nel terreno prima di ancorare alla fondazione.
• • Prodotto progettato per uso prevalente come Capanne da giardino.
• • Per evitare che l'acqua penetri attraverso il pavimento, questo prodotto deve essere montato su una superficie elevata rispetto al livello del suolo.
• • Mantenere il tetto e le grondaie pulite da neve, sporco e foglie.
• • In caso di forte vento, la porta deve essere chiusa. I tetti delle casette da giardino devono essere sgomberati per tempo dalla neve, 

in modo che non si verifichino carichi di neve pericolosi.
• • Assicuratevi di ancorare il prodotto direttamente a una base solida per aumentare la stabilità e la resistenza al vento, specialmente in 

aree con condizioni meteorologiche severe. Assicuratevi che non ci siano ostacoli tra l'area di montaggio e la posizione finale del prodotto.
Il kit di ancoraggio Canopia può essere acquistato separatamente.

Durante il montaggio, troverete diverse icone corrispondenti a diversi prodotti. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, si prega di fare riferimento a quanto segue:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Puoi utilizzare lo spray lubrificante al Silicone per aiutare
 i pannelli a scorrere nei profili. Non spruzzare sui pannelli.

Usa un martello di gomma, se necessario.

Assicurarsi di rimuovere la pellicola di plastica di copertura 
da entrambi i lati del pannello.

Tutti i pannelli con le parole stampate “THIS SIDE OUT” devono 
essere rivolti verso l’esterno per creare una protezione UV completa. 
Rimuovere l’adesivo di plastica mentre i pannelli sono bloccati in 
posizione.

Questa icona indica che l’installatore deve essere all’interno 
del prodotto.

Questa icona indica che l’installatore deve essere all’esterno 
del prodotto.

Extension Kit

I passi segnati con linee tratteggiate si riferiscono solo alle estensioni.

Alcuni passi non sono necessari per l'assemblaggio di un singolo 
prodotto.

Durante l'assemblaggio di un singolo prodotto o di un'estensione, 
alcune parti possono essere rimanenti.

Queste 2 icone indicano se è necessario o meno serrare le viti.

Può essere necessario stringere temporaneamente alcune viti 
per evitare che un profilo si sposti fuori posto.

Stringi tutte le viti al termine del montaggio.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA
• • Per pulire il prodotto, utilizzare un panno morbido e risciacquare con acqua fredda pulita.
• • Non utilizzare acetone, detergenti abrasivi o altri detergenti speciali per la pulizia dei pannelli.
• • Pulisci il prodotto una volta che il montaggio è completo.

PRIMA DEL MONTAGGIO
• • Seleziona un sito: 

- Scegliete con cura il vostro luogo di montaggio prima di assemblare.
- Scegli una posizione soleggiata lontano dagli alberi sovrastanti.
- Il prodotto deve essere posizionato e fissato su una superficie piana.

• • Questo è un montaggio multi-parte che può essere eseguito meglio da due persone. Bisogna utilizzare almeno una mezza giornata per l'intero processo di montaggio.
• • Estrai tutte le parti dei componenti presenti nei pacchetti. Ordina le parti e controllale tramite l'elenco che mostra tutte le parti. 

Le parti devono essere a portata di mano.
• • Metti tutte le parti piccole (viti, ecc) in una ciotola in modo che non si perdano.
• • Considera che in questa prodotto vengono ultilizzati dei profili multi-lato. Per questo motivo alcuni fori nei profili non vengono utilizzati durante il montaggio.
• • Leggi tutte le istruzioni prima di iniziare. Esegui le fasi di montaggio nell ordine esatto.
• • Si prega di consultare le vostre autorità locali in caso siano richiesti permessi prima di costruire il prodotto.
• • Assicurarsi di disporre di uno spazio laterale sufficiente per l'inserimento dei pannelli del tetto durante il processo di montaggio.
• • Utilizzare solo le parti registrate nell’elenco dei contenuti, alcune parti potrebbero essere in eccesso.

IMPORTANTE!
• • Collega saldamente la Prodotto ad una posizione immediatamente dopo il completamento del montaggio.
• • Il fissaggio di questo prodotto a terra è essenziale per ottenere stabilità e rigidità. Affinché la garanzia sia valida è necessario completare questo passaggio.
• • Durante il montaggio utilizzare una superficie morbida sotto le parti per evitare graffi e danni.
• • Si consiglia di verificare se ci sono restrizioni o autorizazzioni per la costruzione di questo prodotto nella vostra zona.

Inoltre, si consiglia di controllare se è necessario presentare dei moduli o se è necessario un permesso prima di costruire il prodotto.

IT INFORMAZIONE



RADY DOT. BEZPIECZEŃSTWA PODCZAS MONTAŻU
• • Dokonuj montażu zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją.
• • Używaj rękawic ochronnych.
• • Podczas pracy z profilami aluminiowymi używaj obuwia i okularów ochronnych.
• • Stosuj się do zasad bezpieczeństwa producenta dotyczących narzędzi i innego sprzętu.
• • Uważaj, aby profile aluminiowe nie stykały się z kablami ani przewodami elektrycznymi.
• • Nie próbuj montować produktu podczas wiatru lub deszczu.
• • Materiały, z których wykonano opakowanie, należy zutylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 
• • Przechowuj torebki plastikowe w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia.
• • Dzieci powinny znajdować się w bezpiecznej odległości od miejsca pracy.
• • Podczas montażu nie naciskaj na produkt ani się o niego nie opieraj.
• • Nie umieszczaj produktu w miejscu, w którym będzie narażony na działanie silnego wiatru.
• • Nigdy nie próbuj montować produktu w przypadku zmęczenia ani pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu czy leków.
• • Nie należy przechowywać gorących przedmiotów, na przykład niedawno używanych grillów, lamp lutowniczych itp. w produkt.
• • Przed przymocowaniem produktu do podłoża upewnij się, że w podłożu nie znajdują się ukryte rury i przewody.
• • Ten produkt został zaprojektowany do wykorzystania głównie jako Wiaty ogrodowe. 
• • Aby zapobiec przesiąkaniu wody przez podłogę, produkt musi być zamontowany na podwyższonej od podłoża powierzchni.
• • Przy silnym wietrze drzwi powinny być zamknięte. Dachy altan ogrodowych powinny być odśnieżane w odpowiednim czasie, 

aby nie doszło do niebezpiecznego obciążenia śniegiem.
• • Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio w trwałym podłożu, aby zapewnić jego stabilność i odporność na wiatr, szczególnie w okolicy,

gdzie występują trudne warunki pogodowe. Upewnij się, że pomiędzy miejscem montażu a produktem nie ma żadnych przeszkód. 
Zestaw mocujący Canopia można zakupić osobno.

Podczas montażu można zetknąć się z różnymi ikonami dla różnych produktów. 
Więcej informacji znajdziesz poniżej:

SILICONE
LUBRICANT SPRAY 

Możesz użyć silikonowego lubrykantu w sprayu aby wspomóc 
wsunięcie paneli do profili. Nie stosuj sprayu na panelach.

W razie potrzeby użyj gumowego młotka.

Na miejscu, należy usunąć folię z obu stron.

Wszystkie panele oznaczone “THIS SIDE OUT” muszą być 
zwrócone na zewnątrz aby stworzyć pełną ochronę UV. 
Usuń plastikową naklejkę po umieszczeniu paneli na miejscach.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się w środku domku.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się na zewnątrz domku.

Extension Kit

Kroki zaznaczone przerywanymi konturami odnoszą się tylko 
do produktu rozszerzonego.

Niektóre z kroków są nieistotne w przypadku montażu 
pojedynczego produktu.

W przypadku montażu pojedynczego produktu lub rozszerzonego, 
niektóre części mogą być zbędne.

Te 2 ikony poniżej wskazują, czy dokręcenie śruby jest 
wymagane, czy nie.

Aby zapobiec wysunięciu się profilu, może być konieczne 
tymczasowe dokręcenie kilku śrub.

Dokręć wszystkie śruby po zakończeniu montażu.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA
• • Gdy produkt wymaga wyczyszczenia, użyj miękkiej ściereczki i spłucz zimną, czystą wodą.
• • Do mycia paneli nie używaj acetonu, ściernych środków czyszczących ani innych substancji chemicznych.
• • Wyczyść produkt po zakończonym montażu.

PRZED MONTAŻEM
• • Wybierz miejsce:

- Wybierz swoją witrynę dokładnie przed rozpoczęciem montażu.
- Wybierz słoneczne miejsce z dala od drzew, które by je zacieniały.
- Produktmusi być umieszczona i umocowana na płaskiej i równej powierzchni.

• • Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio do trwałego podłoża.
• • Montaż składa się z wielu elementów, zaleca się zatem, by przeprowadziły go dwie osoby. Na montaż należy przeznaczyć przynajmniej pół dnia.
• • Wyjmij wszystkie elementy z opakowań. Posortuj je i porównaj z listą zawartości.
• • Elementy powinny być umieszczone w zasięgu ręki. Umieść wszystkie małe elementy (śrubki itp.) w misce, aby się nie zgubiły.
• • Proszę pamiętać, że w tej produkt wykorzystywane są wielokształtne profile. W wyniku tego niektóre otwory w profilach nie są wykorzystywane podczas montażu.
• • Przed rozpoczęciem proszę zapoznać się z całą instrukcją obsługi. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w tej samej kolejności.
• • Należy skonsultować się z lokalnymi władzami, jeśli wymagane są jakiekolwiek pozwolenia przed rozpoczęciem budowy produkt.
• • Upewnij się, że masz wystarczająco dużo miejsca z boku na włożenie paneli dachowych podczas procesu montażu.

WAŻNY!
• • Trwale połączyć produkt z równą powierzchnią bezpośrednio po zmontowaniu go. 
• • Prawidłowe zamocowanie produktu do podłogi jest niezbędne dla zapewnienia stabilności i sztywności. 

Ukończenie tego kroku jest wymagane dla utrzymania gwarancji na produkt.
• • Podczas instalacji użyj miękkiej powierzchni pod częściami, aby uniknąć zarysowań i uszkodzeń.
• • Zalecamy zapoznać się z ograniczeniami bądź przepisami dla wznoszenia tego typu produktów w swojej okolicy. 

Dodatkowo radzimy sprawdzić, czy nie należy złożyć określonych formularzy oraz czy nie są wymagane pewne pozwolenia przed wzniesieniem produktu.

PL INFORMACJA
































































































